

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CONSOLIDATED DOCKET NOS.

310 MD 2021
322 MD 2021; and
323 MD 2021

SENATOR JAY COSTA, SENATOR ANTHONY H. WILLIAMS, SENATOR
VINCENT J. HUGHES, SENATOR STEVEN J. SANTARSIERO, AND
SENATE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS,
Petitioners,

v.

SENATOR JACOB CORMAN III, SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE,
SENATOR CRIS DUSH, AND SENATE SECRETARY- PARLIAMENTARIAN
MEGAN MARTIN, Respondents.

**OPPOSITION AND REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS,
SENATOR JAY COSTA, SENATOR ANTHONY H. WILLIAMS,
SENATOR VINCENT J. HUGHES, SENATOR STEVEN J. SANTARSIERO
AND THE SENATE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS**

Claude J. Hafner, II
Pa Id. No. 45977
Ronald N. Jumper
Pa. Id. No. 64346
Shannon A. Sollenberger
Pa. Id. No. 308878)
Democratic Caucus Senate of Pennsylvania
Room 535 Main Capitol Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-3736
cj.hafner@pasenate.com
ron.jumper@pasenate.com
shannon.sollenberger@pasenate.com

Clifford B. Levine
Pa. Id. No. 33507
Emma F.E. Shoucair
Pa. Id. No. 325848
Matthew R. Barnes
Pa. Id. No. 328771
625 Liberty Avenue, 5th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152
(412) 297-4900
clifford.levine@dentons.com
emma.shoucair@dentons.com
matthew.barnes@dentons.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR CROSS-APPLICATIONS FOR SUMMARY RELIEF	3
III. THE COSTA PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING, BOTH IN THEIR LEGISLATIVE CAPACITIES AND AS INDIVIDUALS	5
A. Prerequisites For Standing Under Pennsylvania Law.....	5
B. The Costa Petitioners Have Standing In Their Legislative Capacity As Duly-Elected State Senators With Specific Responsibilities	7
C. As Individual Registered Pennsylvania Voters, The Costa Petitioners Have Standing To Seek To Protect Their Personal Identification Information From Disclosure To The Respondents And To An Unnamed Third-Party	13
IV. THE PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION SOUGHT WITH THE DUSH SUBPOENA IS NOT SUBJECT TO “PUBLIC ACCESS BY ORDINARY CITIZENS” BUT IS CAREFULLY PROTECTED TO ENSURE ITS PRIVACY.....	16
A. The Trove Of Information That The Dush Subpoena Demands Includes Personal Identification Information That Is Protected Under Pennsylvania Law	16
B. The Respondents’ Request For Personal Identification Information Implicates The Due Process Rights Of All Pennsylvania Voters	19
C. The Respondents’ Position That, Because Some Of The Information Requested With The Dush Subpoena May Be Public Or Made Available To Other Entities In Limited Circumstances, All Of The Information Must Be Made Available, Is Untenable	20

V.	THE RESPONDENTS FAIL TO IDENTIFY ANY LEGITIMATE LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE FOR THEIR INTENDED INVESTIGATION	27
A.	The Circumstances Surrounding The Respondents’ Actions, And Not Simply The Subpoena Itself, Must Be Examined	27
B.	The Respondents’ Reliance On The Speech And Debate Clause Is Misplaced	28
C.	Although Legislative Subpoena Power Is Broad, It Remains Subject To Clear Limitations	30
VI.	ALTHOUGH THE RESPONDENTS INSIST THAT THEIR “INVESTIGATION” IS NOT AN “ELECTION CONTEST” OR AN “AUDIT,” THEIR INTENDED “INVESTIGATION” BEARS ALL THE HALLMARKS OF AN ELECTION CONTEST/AUDIT	34
A.	Courts Must Use A Functional Approach When Assessing Legislative Action	34
B.	Despite Labeling It A Legislative Investigation, The Committee Is Attempting To Undertake An Untimely Election Contest.....	35
C.	The Respondents’ “Investigation” Would Include All The Elements Of An Audit.....	36
VII.	THE 1929 ADMINISTRATIVE CODE DOES NOT CONFER ON THE COMMITTEE ANY AUTHORITY TO DEMAND UNFETTERED ACCESS TO THE PRIVATE INFORMATION OF MILLIONS OF PENNSYLVANIANS.....	38
A.	The 1929 Administrative Code Cannot Be Construed To Require Disclosure Of Protected Personal Identification Information.....	38
B.	The Respondents’ Reliance On The 1929 Administrative Code As A Basis For Disclosure Of The Personal Identification Information Demanded With The Dush Subpoena Is Misplaced	41

VIII. COSTA PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGE TO A CONTRACT WITH
A THIRD PARTY, WHICH THE COMMITTEE FULLY INTENDS
TO ENTER, IS RIPE.....43

IX. CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bertram v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. Of Rev.</i> , 206 A.3d 79 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019).....	4
<i>Com. by Packel v. Shults</i> , 362 A.2d 1129 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1976).....	28
<i>Com., Higher Ed. Assistance Agency v. Abington Mem. Hosp.</i> , 387 A.2d 440 (Pa. 1978).....	27
<i>Commonwealth, Office of Governor v. Donahue</i> , 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014).....	6
<i>Consumers Educ. And Prot. Ass’n v. Nolan</i> , 368 A.2d 675 (1977).....	28
<i>Corman v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 74 A.3d 1149 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	11
<i>Costa v. Cortes</i> , 142 A.3d 1004 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016).....	4
<i>Dep’t of Aud. Gen. v. State Empls. Ret. Sys.</i> , 860 A.2d 206 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004).....	36
<i>Fumo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009).....	7
<i>Governor’s Office of Admin. v. Purcell</i> , 35 A.3d 811 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011).....	19
<i>In re Hickson</i> , 821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>In Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 52 A.3d 463 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	8
<i>Lancaster Cty. Dist. Attorney’s Office v. Walker</i> , 245 A.3d 1197 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021).....	17

<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth,</i> 177 A.3d 1000 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	28
<i>Lunderstadt v. Pennsylvania House of Representatives Select Committee,</i> 519 A.2d 408 (Pa. 1986).....	31
<i>Marcellus Shale Coalition v. Dep’t of Env. Protection,</i> 216 A.3d 448 (Pa. 2019).....	3
<i>Markham v. Wolf,</i> 635 Pa. 288, 136 A.3d 134 (2016)	12
<i>Mixon v. Com.,</i> 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000).....	15
<i>National Fed. of Independent Business v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	34
<i>Pa. Liquor Control Bd. v. Beh,</i> 215 A.3d 1046 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019).....	17
<i>Pa. State Educ. Ass’n (PSEA) v. C’wealth Dep’t of Community and Econ. Dev.,</i> 148 A.3d 142 (Pa. 2016).....	16
<i>Pennsylvania Protec. & Advoc., Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ.,</i> 609 A.2d 909 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992).....	5
<i>Phaff v. Gerner,</i> 303 A.2d 826 (Pa. 1973).....	5
<i>Powell v. McCormack,</i> 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	29
<i>Precision Mktg., Inc. v. Com., Republican Caucus of the Senate of PA,</i> 78 A.3d 667 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	43
<i>Russ v. Com.,</i> 60 A. 168 (Pa. 1905).....	43
<i>Schenck v. Twp. of Center, Butler County,</i> 893 A.2d 849 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	40

<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977).....	29
<i>Thornburg v. Lewis</i> , 470 A.2d 952 (Pa. 1983).....	42
<i>Times Pub. Co. v. Michel</i> , 633 A.2d 1233 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993).....	17
<i>Tribune-Review Pub. Co. v. Bodack</i> , 961 A.2d 110 (Pa. 2008).....	17, 22
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , __ U.S. __, 140 S.Ct. 2019 (2020)	27, 31
<i>United States v. Constantine</i> , 296 U.S. 287 (1935)	34
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	33
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	28
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	29
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	31
<i>Yocum v. Commonwealth Pennsylvania Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 161 A.3d 228 (Pa. 2017).....	43, 44
<i>Zemprelli v. Thornburg</i> , 457 A.2d 1326 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983).....	7, 8
 <u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2725(3)	40
18 U.S.C. §§ 2721-2725	18
42 U.S.C. § 405(c)(2)(C)(viii)(I)	40
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(A)	21
Pa. Const. art. 2, § 15	2
1 Pa. C.S. § 1932.....	40, 41
1 Pa. C.S. § 1936.....	39

25 Pa. C.S. § 1222.....	22
25 Pa. C.S. § 1327.....	21
25 Pa. C.S. § 1403(a)	21
25 Pa. C.S. § 1403(d).....	21
25 Pa. C.S. § 1404(a)	21
25 Pa. C.S. § 1404(b)(3)	21
25 Pa. C.S. §§ 1403-1404	21
25 Pa. C.S. §§ 1404(a)(1), 1403(a).....	18
42 Pa. C.S. § 7541(a)	6
75 Pa. C.S. § 6114.....	18
25 P.S. § 3150.2(b)(1).....	11
25 P.S. §§ 3146.9(b)-(c), 3150.17(b)-(c)	18
25 P.S. §§ 3146.9(a); 3150.17(a); 2602(z.5)	18
65 P.S. §§ 67.101	17
65 P.S. § 67.706	40
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(6)(i)(A).....	17
65 P.S. §§ 67.708(b)(6)(i)(A)	40
65 P.S. §§ 101	40
71 P.S. § 240	42
71 P.S. § 272(a).....	39
71 P.S. § 272(a).....	42

Rules

Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 2135(a).....47

Regulations

4 Pa. Code §§ 183.13(a), 13(c)(5)(iii), 183.14(c)(3)18
4 Pa. Code §§ 183.13, 183.1421
67 Pa. Code § 95.2(c).....18
